
Salisbury Cathedral: December Closures 

 
Note 

Friday 29th November 2024: 
Early closure for D2Lservice 
Last pre-book 2.30pm, last walk-up 2.44pm 
Last entry 3.00pm. 
Floor clear by 3.45pm. 
Chapter House to close 3.45pm.  
 

Friday 30th November 2024:  
Early closure for D2Lservice 
Last pre-book 2.30pm,  
Last walk-up 2.44pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
Floor clear by 3.45pm. 
Chapter House to close 3.45pm.  
 

Sunday 1st December 2024: 
All day closure:  
Shop to close at 4.00pm 
Refectory to close at 3pm 
 

Friday 6th December 2024: 
Clock demo at 12.05. 
 

Saturday 7th December 2024: 
Refectory café to close at 4pm  

Tuesday 10th December 2024: 
PM closure for Afternoon group carols event: 
Last bookable 12.15pm. 
last entry 12.30pm, 
visitors clear of floor by 1.15pm.  
Chapter House to close @ 1.30pm 
 

Wednesday 11th December 2024: 
Late opening: 
First entry at 11.00am. 
 

Friday 13th December 2024: 
All day closure.  

Sunday 22nd December 2024: 
Closed all day to visitors  
 
Shop: 11.00 - 4pm 
Refectory: 10.00 - 3pm. 
(Cloister refreshments: 2.30-4.30) 

Monday 23rd December 2024:  
Early closure for service: 
last pre-book 2.30pm. 
Last walk-up- 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry – 3.00pm 
Floor clear by 3.45pm. 
Chapter House to close at 3.45 
 
Shop: 9.30-4.30 
Refectory: 9.30 -4.15pm 
(Cloister refreshments 4.30-6.30) 

Tuesday 24th December 2024: 
First entry at 9.30am. 
Last pre-book at 11.00,  
last entry at 11.15am. 
Cathedral floor clear by 12.00. 
Chapter House to close at 12.15. 
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Service at 1.00 
 
Shop: 9.30-2.30 
Refectory: 9.30 -2.30 

Wednesday 25th December 2024 Christmas Day: 
Closed all day to visitors. 
Shop closed 
Refectory closed 

Thursday 26th December 2024: 
Closed to visitors all day, including Cloisters. 
 
Shop closed 
Refectory closed 

Friday 27th December 2024: 
Christmas opening hours: 
First entry at 10.00am. 
Chapter House to open at 10.30am. 
Last pre-book at 2.30pm 
Last entry at 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
 
Floor to be clear of visitors by 3.30pm 
Chapter House to close at 3.45pm 
 
Shop: 10.00 -4.30pm 
Refectory: 9.30-4.30pm 

Saturday 28th December 2024: 
Christmas opening hours: 
First entry at 10.00am. 
Chapter House to open at 10.30am. 
Last pre-book at 2.30pm 
Last entry at 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
 
Floor to be clear of visitors by 3.30pm 
Chapter House to close at 3.45pm 
 
Shop: 10.00 -4.30pm 
Refectory: 9.30-4.30pm 

Sunday 29th December 2024: 
Normal Sunday Hours: 
First entry at 12.30pm 
Chapter House to open at 1.00pm. 
Last pre-book at 3.pm 
Last walk-up & entry 3.15pm 
Floor clear & Chapter House to close at 4pm. 
 
Shop: 11.00-4pm 
Refectory: 10.00-3.45pm 

Monday 30th December 2024: 
Christmas opening hours: 
First entry at 10.00am. 
Chapter House to open at 10.30am. 
Last pre-book at 2.30pm 
Last entry at 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
 
Floor to be clear of visitors by 3.30pm 
Chapter House to close at 3.45pm 
 
 
Shop: 10.00-4.30pm 
Refectory: 9.30-4.30pm 
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Tuesday 31st December 2024: 
Christmas opening hours: 
First entry at 10.00am. 
Chapter House to open at 10.30am. 
Last pre-book at 2.30pm 
Last entry at 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
 
Floor to be clear of visitors by 3.30pm 
Chapter House to close at 3.45pm 
 
Shop: 10.00- 4.30pm 
Refectory 9.30-4.30pm. 

Wednesday 1st January 2025: 
Christmas opening hours: 
First entry at 10.00am. 
Chapter House to open at 10.30am. 
Last pre-book at 2.30pm 
Last entry at 2.45pm 
Last permitted entry 3.00pm. 
 
Floor to be clear of visitors by 3.30pm 
Chapter House to close at 3.45pm 
 
 
Shop and Refectory closed. 
 
 

Thursday 2nd January 2025: 
Normal Winter opening: 
First entry at 10.00am 
Last entry tickets @3. 45pm. 
Last admission permitted @4.00pm. 
Chapter House open 10.30am -4.30pm. 
 
REFECTORY AND SHOP CLOSED  
 

 


